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BUNNELL CITY COMMISSION MEETING
Monday, November 14, 2022

7:00 PM
1769 East Moody Boulevard (GSB),

Chambers Room
Bunnell, FL 32110

A. Call Meeting to Order and Pledge Allegiance to the Flag
PH

Roll Call

Invocation for our Military Troops and National Leaders

B. Introductions, Commendations, Proclamations, and Presentations:

B.1. Proclamation: Sergeant Dominic Guida Day

C. Consent Agenda:
PH

C.1. Approval of Warrant
1.

a. November 14, 2022 Warrant FY2021/2022
b. November 14, 2022 Warrant FY2022/2023

C.2. Approval of Minutes
2.

a. October 24, 2022 City Commission Meeting Minutes

C.3. Request Approval to Sign Release Agreement with Katherine Fuller
C.4. Approval of two Budget Transfers
C.5. Approval of two FY 21/22 Budget Transfers from Reserves
C.6. Approval of Deletion of Items from Fixed Assets
C.7. Notification and Acceptance of Property Transferred from the Federal Government

to the Bunnell Police Department

D. Public Comments:

Comments regarding items not on the Agenda.  Citizens are encouraged to speak;
however, comments are limited to four (4) minutes.

E. Ordinances: (Legislative):



E.1. Ordinance 2022-24 Requesting to change the Future Land Use Map in the
Comprehensive Plan for 74.98+ acres of land, owned by Oare Associates, LLC
,from the Mixed Use to the Multi-Family District" future land use designation. -
Second Reading

E.2. Ordinance 2022-25 Requesting to change the official zoning map for 74.98 +/-
acres of land, owned by Oare Associates, LLC, Bearing the Parcel ID: 12-12-30-
0650-000C0-0070 from City of Palm Coast COM-1 (COPC) to City of Bunnell R-
3B (Multiple-Family Residential). - Second Reading

E.3. Ordinance 2022-27 Amending the Capital Improvements Element of the 2035
Comprehensive Plan. -Second Reading

F. Resolutions: (Legislative):
PH PH

F.1. Resolution 2022-14 Amending the FY 2021/2022 Budget

G. Old Business: None

H. New Business:

H.1. Requested Update: Old Haw Creek drainage ditch

I. Reports:

• City Clerk

• Police Chief

• City Attorney

• City Manager

• Mayor and City Commissioners

J. Call for Adjournment.

This agenda is subject to change without notice.  Please see posted copy at City Hall,
and our website www.BunnellCity.us.
 
NOTICE: If any person decides to appeal any decision made by the City Commission or any
of its boards, with respect to any matter considered at any meeting of such boards or
commission, he or she will need a record of the proceedings, and for this purpose he or she
may need to ensure that a verbatim record of the proceedings is made, which record includes
the testimony and evidence upon which the appeal is based, 286.0105 Florida Statutes.
Any person requiring a special accommodation at this meeting because of a disability
or physical impairment should contact the City Clerk at (386) 437-7500 at least 48
hours prior to the meeting date.
 

THE CITY OF BUNNELL IS AN EQUAL OPPORTUNITY SERVICE PROVIDER.

Posted by City Clerk's office on November 7, 2022



 

 

Proclamation 
 

WHEREAS, there are more than 800,000 law enforcement officers serving in communities across the 

United States, including the dedicated members of the City of Bunnell Police Department; and 

 

WHEREAS, Bunnell’s own Police Sergeant Dominic Guida, died in the line of duty on November 9, 

2021, and whose name is one of the 621 new names of fallen heroes added to the National Law 

Enforcement Officers Memorial in the Spring 2022; and 

 

WHEREAS, the service and sacrifice of all officers lost in the line of duty should be honored; and  

 

WHEREAS, it is important for citizens to know and understand the problems, duties and 

responsibilities of the police officers serving their community; and 

 

WHEREAS, law enforcement officers recognize their duty to the public by safeguarding life and 

property, protecting citizens and visitors to the community from violence or disorder, protecting the 

innocent from deception and protecting all from intimidation, sometimes at the cost of their own 

safety and lives; and 

 

WHEREAS, the City Commission and those living, working and visiting Bunnell wish to honor the 

contributions of and loss of our own Sergeant Dominic Guida. 

 

NOW, THEREFORE, We, the Bunnell City Commission by virtue of the authority vested in us 

as the Elected Officials of the City of Bunnell, Florida do hereby proclaim November 9, 2022 as 

“Sergeant Dominic Guida Day” in the City of Bunnell. We publicly salute the service Dominic 

Guida gave to the City of Bunnell and our community; he is greatly missed. 
 

 

Adopted this 14th day of November 2022 

 

_______________________                                                 _______________________                                           

Catherine D. Robinson, Mayor                   John Rogers, Vice Mayor     

 

 

 



_______________________                                                 _______________________                                           

Tonya Gordon , Commissioner                           Tina-Marie Schultz, 

Commissioner                                                                                                                                         
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Expense Approval Register
City of Bunnell, FL Packet: APPKT07798 - FY 21-22 11.14.22 Warrant

Amount(None) Post Date Vendor Name Description (Item) Account Number

Vendor: Atlantic Pipe Services LLC

1,410.00Emergency JettingAtlantic Pipe Services LLC09/20/2022 404-0535-535.3400

Vendor Atlantic Pipe Services LLC Total: 1,410.00

Vendor: Flagler County Board of County Commissioners

1,320.61Fuel Charges - August 2022Flagler County Board of County…09/12/2022 001-0521-521.5210

Vendor Flagler County Board of County Commissioners Total: 1,320.61

Vendor: Flagler County Clerk of Courts

149.00Recording of Ord. 2022-19, 20…Flagler County Clerk of Courts09/30/2022 001-0512-512.3300

Vendor Flagler County Clerk of Courts Total: 149.00

Vendor: Gannett Media Corp

2,613.52TRIM ad 1 and 2Gannett Media Corp09/30/2022 001-0513-513.4800

Vendor Gannett Media Corp    Total: 2,613.52

Vendor: Hawkins Inc

528.00Chemicals for WWTPHawkins Inc08/19/2022 404-0535-535.5200

Vendor Hawkins Inc Total: 528.00

Vendor: Kimball Midwest

367.50Replenish Fleet SuppliesKimball Midwest08/24/2022 001-0549-549.5200

Vendor Kimball Midwest Total: 367.50

Vendor: Laba Dry Cleaners

154.96Dry Cleaning Roberts/OgdenLaba Dry Cleaners08/20/2022 001-0521-521.3410

Vendor Laba Dry Cleaners Total: 154.96

Vendor: Laser Labs, Inc

648.00Enforcer Tint MetersLaser Labs, Inc08/29/2022 001-0521-521.5200

Vendor Laser Labs, Inc Total: 648.00

Vendor: Lowe's Companies, Inc

23.74Water Cooler for UT TruckLowe's Companies, Inc05/03/2022 401-0533-533.5205

Vendor Lowe's Companies, Inc Total: 23.74

Vendor: Office Depot Inc

85.98Copy PaperOffice Depot Inc09/15/2022 001-0521-521.5100

Vendor Office Depot Inc Total: 85.98

Vendor: Safariland, LLC

171.756395RDS-ALS HolsterSafariland, LLC09/02/2022 001-0521-521.5220

171.756395RDS-ALS HolsterSafariland, LLC09/02/2022 001-0521-521.5220

Vendor Safariland, LLC Total: 343.50

Vendor: Sunshine State One Call of Florida, Inc

45.52Monthly Assessment Billing Se…Sunshine State One Call of Flor…09/30/2022 401-0533-533.3401

45.53Monthly Assessment Billing Se…Sunshine State One Call of Flor…09/30/2022 404-0535-535.3400

Vendor Sunshine State One Call of Florida, Inc Total: 91.05

Vendor: Terry Taylor Ford Company

49.99Oil Change #2001Terry Taylor Ford Company09/16/2022 001-0521-521.4620

Vendor Terry Taylor Ford Company Total: 49.99

Vendor: Vose Law Firm, LLP

7,000.00September Legal Fees 2022Vose Law Firm, LLP09/30/2022 001-0514-514.3102

500.00September Legal Fees 2022Vose Law Firm, LLP09/30/2022 001-0524-524.3102

Vendor Vose Law Firm, LLP Total: 7,500.00

Vendor: Zev Cohen & Associates, Inc.

4,206.45Planning Through September …Zev Cohen & Associates, Inc.09/30/2022 001-0524-524.3400

Vendor Zev Cohen & Associates, Inc. Total: 4,206.45

Grand Total: 19,492.30
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Fund Summary

Fund Expense Amount

001 - GENERAL FUND 17,439.51

401 - WATER 69.26

404 - SEWER 1,983.53

Grand Total: 19,492.30

Account Summary

Account Number Account Name Expense Amount

001-0512-512.3300 Recording Fees 149.00

001-0513-513.4800 Advertising / Promo - Adm… 2,613.52

001-0514-514.3102 Legal Services 7,000.00

001-0521-521.3410 Other Contract-Dry Cleani… 154.96

001-0521-521.4620 Repair / Maint - Vehicles 49.99

001-0521-521.5100 Office Supplies Expenses 85.98

001-0521-521.5200 Operating Supplies 648.00

001-0521-521.5210 Fuel 1,320.61

001-0521-521.5220 Uniforms Exp 343.50

001-0524-524.3102 Legal Services 500.00

001-0524-524.3400 Other Contract Services 4,206.45

001-0549-549.5200 Operating Supplies 367.50

401-0533-533.3401 Other Contract Services 45.52

401-0533-533.5205 Operating Supplies Exp - … 23.74

404-0535-535.3400 Other Contractual Services 1,455.53

404-0535-535.5200 Operating Supplies 528.00

Grand Total: 19,492.30

Project Account Summary

Project Account Key Expense Amount

**None** 19,492.30

Grand Total: 19,492.30
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Expense Approval Register
City of Bunnell, FL Packet: APPKT07800 - 11.14.22 Warrant

Amount(None) Post Date Vendor Name Description (Item) Account Number

Vendor: Access Wireless Data Solutions LLC

226.21Antenna & Cable for Security …Access Wireless Data Solutions…10/17/2022 001-0572-572.4100

Vendor Access Wireless Data Solutions LLC Total: 226.21

Vendor: ADT US Holdings Inc

49.99Monitoring Service 10/21/22-…ADT US Holdings Inc10/21/2022 001-0519-519.3401

Vendor ADT US Holdings Inc Total: 49.99

Vendor: Advance Stores Company, Incorporated

64.59AM/FM Radio for Truck 939Advance Stores Company, Inco…10/21/2022 402-0534-534.4620

43.70Replace Bad BatteryAdvance Stores Company, Inco…10/31/2022 401-0533-533.4640

Vendor Advance Stores Company, Incorporated Total: 108.29

Vendor: Advanced Environmental Laboratories, Inc.

551.05Water Testing October 2022Advanced Environmental Labo…11/01/2022 404-0535-535.3400

Vendor Advanced Environmental Laboratories, Inc. Total: 551.05

Vendor: AG-PRO, LLC

163.41Replace Broken Stop LightAG-PRO, LLC10/21/2022 401-0533-533.4640

14.68Throttle Spring ReplacementAG-PRO, LLC10/28/2022 401-0533-533.4640

426.37Maintenance Service on GatorAG-PRO, LLC10/28/2022 001-0541-541.4640

Vendor AG-PRO, LLC Total: 604.46

Vendor: Alexander McCarthy

125.00Safety Footwear Reimbursene…Alexander McCarthy10/12/2022 001-0541-541.5220

Vendor Alexander McCarthy Total: 125.00

Vendor: American Family Life Assurance Company of Columbus

917.72AFLAC - October 2022American Family Life Assuranc…10/15/2022 001-2185000

Vendor American Family Life Assurance Company of Columbus            Total: 917.72

Vendor: Automation Logix, Inc

595.00Replacement Starter for WWTPAutomation Logix, Inc10/17/2022 404-0535-535.4640

Vendor Automation Logix, Inc Total: 595.00

Vendor: Bambi Johnson

125.00Family Gathering VLMCCBambi Johnson10/19/2022 001-2201000

Vendor Bambi Johnson Total: 125.00

Vendor: Blue Cross Blue Shield of Florida

1,565.58FCL - November 2022Blue Cross Blue Shield of Flori…11/01/2022 001-2184000

81.17FCL - November 2022Blue Cross Blue Shield of Flori…11/01/2022 001-2184500

Vendor Blue Cross Blue Shield of Florida Total: 1,646.75

Vendor: Boulevard Tire Center

30.00Repair and Mount TireBoulevard Tire Center10/31/2022 402-0534-534.4600

Vendor Boulevard Tire Center Total: 30.00

Vendor: BuildersFirst

578.16Lumber 4x4-8BuildersFirst10/13/2022 001-0541-541.6300

485.52Lumber 4x4-12BuildersFirst10/13/2022 001-0541-541.6300

6,003.62Lumber 2x8-16BuildersFirst10/13/2022 001-0541-541.6300

Vendor BuildersFirst Total: 7,067.30

Vendor: Bunnell Auto Supply, Inc.

92.37Oil Filter / CoolantBunnell Auto Supply, Inc.10/10/2022 001-0521-521.4620

68.37Tank Cleaner - Wrong Fuel Us…Bunnell Auto Supply, Inc.10/14/2022 001-0541-541.4640

154.18Replace Hydraulic Hose and Flu…Bunnell Auto Supply, Inc.10/19/2022 404-0535-535.4640

62.30Windshield SealantBunnell Auto Supply, Inc.10/24/2022 001-0541-541.4640

70.73Fan for 929, Gasket for 956, CL…Bunnell Auto Supply, Inc.10/24/2022 402-0534-534.4620

7.49Fan for 929, Gasket for 956, CL…Bunnell Auto Supply, Inc.10/24/2022 402-0534-534.5200

107.00Scrubber Cleaner x2, Gloves XLBunnell Auto Supply, Inc.10/25/2022 001-0549-549.5200
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Amount(None) Post Date Vendor Name Description (Item) Account Number

38.262 U JointsBunnell Auto Supply, Inc.10/26/2022 402-0534-534.4620

60.00Injector Line AssemblyBunnell Auto Supply, Inc.10/27/2022 001-0521-521.4620

35.00Radio Dash Install KitBunnell Auto Supply, Inc.10/31/2022 402-0534-534.4620

Vendor Bunnell Auto Supply, Inc. Total: 695.70

Vendor: Charles J. Cino

437.50October 2022 Legal Assistance…Charles J. Cino10/26/2022 001-0524-524.3102

Vendor Charles J. Cino                  Total: 437.50

Vendor: Charter Communications Holdings LLC

109.26200 Tolman St 10/26-11/25/22Charter Communications Hold…10/21/2022 404-0535-535.4100

Vendor Charter Communications Holdings LLC Total: 109.26

Vendor: City of Bunnell - WS O&M

757.2301-0040-01 OCT 2022City of Bunnell - WS O&M11/01/2022 001-0572-572.4300

169.4501-5270-01 OCT 2022City of Bunnell - WS O&M11/01/2022 401-0533-533.4300

242.3002-2060-09 OCT 2022City of Bunnell - WS O&M11/01/2022 001-0519-519.4300

235.3802-2070-07 OCT 2022City of Bunnell - WS O&M11/01/2022 001-0519-519.4300

237.6102-2080-08 OCT 2022City of Bunnell - WS O&M11/01/2022 001-0519-519.4300

85.0402-2503-00 OCT 2022City of Bunnell - WS O&M11/01/2022 404-0535-535.4300

84.7602-3191-00 OCT 2022City of Bunnell - WS O&M11/01/2022 001-0541-541.4300

85.5103-0161-00 OCT 2022City of Bunnell - WS O&M11/01/2022 404-0535-535.4300

357.9003-0320-01 OCT 2022City of Bunnell - WS O&M11/01/2022 001-0572-572.4300

503.7603-0370-01 OCT 2022City of Bunnell - WS O&M11/01/2022 001-0572-572.4300

85.8003-0545-00 OCT 2022City of Bunnell - WS O&M11/01/2022 404-0535-535.4300

84.7603-1541-00 OCT 2022City of Bunnell - WS O&M11/01/2022 404-0535-535.4300

84.7603-4991-00 OCT 2022City of Bunnell - WS O&M11/01/2022 001-0541-541.4300

84.7603-5151-00 OCT 2022City of Bunnell - WS O&M11/01/2022 001-0541-541.4300

84.7603-5191-00 OCT 2022City of Bunnell - WS O&M11/01/2022 001-0572-572.4300

504.7503-5240-01 OCT 2022City of Bunnell - WS O&M11/01/2022 404-0535-535.4300

580.7603-5260-01 OCT 2022City of Bunnell - WS O&M11/01/2022 001-0541-541.4300

84.7604-0170-02 OCT 2022City of Bunnell - WS O&M11/01/2022 404-0535-535.4300

301.8204-1140-01 OCT 2022City of Bunnell - WS O&M11/01/2022 001-0572-572.4300

85.1404-2181-00 OCT 2022City of Bunnell - WS O&M11/01/2022 404-0535-535.4300

84.7604-3031-00 OCT 2022City of Bunnell - WS O&M11/01/2022 001-0541-541.4300

84.8504-3032-00 OCT 2022City of Bunnell - WS O&M11/01/2022 404-0535-535.4300

84.7604-3360-01 OCT 2022City of Bunnell - WS O&M11/01/2022 404-0535-535.4300

84.7606-0327-01 OCT 2022City of Bunnell - WS O&M11/01/2022 404-0535-535.4300

Vendor City of Bunnell - WS O&M Total: 5,080.14

Vendor: CivicPlus LLC

3,858.75CivicCMS Standard Annual Fee…CivicPlus LLC10/01/2022 001-0516-516.5230

Vendor CivicPlus LLC Total: 3,858.75

Vendor: Colonial Life & Accident Insurance Company

887.88Colonial Life - October 2022Colonial Life & Accident Insura…10/13/2022 001-2185000

Vendor Colonial Life & Accident Insurance Company Total: 887.88

Vendor: DG Hardware, Inc.

1,564.90FEC BarricadesDG Hardware, Inc.10/13/2022 001-0541-541.5200

9.12Parts for Mounting Generator …DG Hardware, Inc.10/13/2022 404-0535-535.5200

63.98Boxes Wood ScrewsDG Hardware, Inc.10/19/2022 001-0541-541.5200

126.80Liftstation Paint and SuppliesDG Hardware, Inc.10/25/2022 404-0535-535.5200

35.69Masonry Drill Bit SetDG Hardware, Inc.10/25/2022 001-0572-572.5265

169.25WWTP Operating SuppliesDG Hardware, Inc.11/01/2022 404-0535-535.5200

Vendor DG Hardware, Inc. Total: 1,969.74

Vendor: Engineered Spray Solutions LLC

6,428.67Repair and Coat MH-4 29 PalmEngineered Spray Solutions LLC10/14/2022 404-0535-535.6300

8,452.67Repair and Coat MH-7 Granada…Engineered Spray Solutions LLC10/14/2022 404-0535-535.6300

6,948.67Repair and Coat MH-3 Palm & …Engineered Spray Solutions LLC10/14/2022 404-0535-535.6300

4,614.67Repair and Coat MH-1 102 N R…Engineered Spray Solutions LLC10/14/2022 404-0535-535.6300

5,666.67Repair and Coat MH-2 N RR & …Engineered Spray Solutions LLC10/14/2022 404-0535-535.6300

9,652.67Repair and Coat MH-5 Granada…Engineered Spray Solutions LLC10/14/2022 404-0535-535.6300

9,584.67Repair and Coat MH-6 Granada…Engineered Spray Solutions LLC10/14/2022 404-0535-535.6300
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6,140.00Repair and Coat Lift Station #13Engineered Spray Solutions LLC10/18/2022 404-0535-535.6300

Vendor Engineered Spray Solutions LLC Total: 57,488.69

Vendor: Environmental Land Services of Flagler County, Inc

4,887.64Garbage Dumping 10/14-10/2…Environmental Land Services of…10/21/2022 402-0534-534.3400

3,991.90Garbage Dumping 10/21-10/2…Environmental Land Services of…10/28/2022 402-0534-534.3400

5,193.39Garbage Dumping - 10/28-11/…Environmental Land Services of…11/04/2022 402-0534-534.3400

Vendor Environmental Land Services of Flagler County, Inc Total: 14,072.93

Vendor: Epic Community Services Inc.

93.00BTR ReturnEpic Community Services Inc.10/21/2022 001-3161000

Vendor Epic Community Services Inc. Total: 93.00

Vendor: Expert Chemical Sales & Service LLC

370.0010 Towel CenterpullExpert Chemical Sales & Servic…10/28/2022 001-0572-572.5200

Vendor Expert Chemical Sales & Service LLC Total: 370.00

Vendor: Flagler County Clerk of Courts

54.00Emergency DeclarationFlagler County Clerk of Courts11/02/2022 001-0512-512.3300

25.00Emergency DeclarationFlagler County Clerk of Courts11/02/2022 401-0533-533.3300

25.00Emergency DeclarationFlagler County Clerk of Courts11/02/2022 404-0535-535.3300

Vendor Flagler County Clerk of Courts Total: 104.00

Vendor: Florida City and County Management Association

279.00FCCMA Membership Dues (20…Florida City and County Mana…10/13/2022 001-0524-524.5400

Vendor Florida City and County Management Association Total: 279.00

Vendor: Florida Health Care Plans, Inc.

1,985.93FHCP Retiree - November 2022Florida Health Care Plans, Inc.11/01/2022 001-2184500

3,323.72FHCP T-23 - November 2022Florida Health Care Plans, Inc.11/01/2022 001-2184000

36,939.19FHCP - November 2022 T-66Florida Health Care Plans, Inc.11/01/2022 001-2184000

Vendor Florida Health Care Plans, Inc.        Total: 42,248.84

Vendor: GRAINGER PARTS

51.44Ball Valves for Air Lift Valve Re…GRAINGER PARTS10/21/2022 401-0533-533.4640

Vendor GRAINGER PARTS                           Total: 51.44

Vendor: Hawkins Inc

820.00Chemicals for WWTPHawkins Inc10/14/2022 404-0535-535.5200

480.00Chemicals for WWTPHawkins Inc10/21/2022 404-0535-535.5200

1,205.00Chemicals for WTPHawkins Inc10/21/2022 401-0533-533.5205

402.00Chemicals for WWTPHawkins Inc10/27/2022 404-0535-535.5200

Vendor Hawkins Inc Total: 2,907.00

Vendor: Jada White

125.00Kids B-Day Party VLMCCJada White10/31/2022 001-2201000

Vendor Jada White Total: 125.00

Vendor: Jeff Gibson

125.00Safety Footware Reimbursem…Jeff Gibson10/03/2022 404-0535-535.5220

Vendor Jeff Gibson Total: 125.00

Vendor: Jeremy Clyde Mobile Home Service & Repair, LLC

1,500.00Stabilize Mobile Home due to S…Jeremy Clyde Mobile Home Se…10/21/2022 404-0535-535.4600

1,000.00Relevel Mobile Home after Se…Jeremy Clyde Mobile Home Se…10/21/2022 404-0535-535.4600

Vendor Jeremy Clyde Mobile Home Service & Repair, LLC Total: 2,500.00

Vendor: Kehle Plumbing, Inc.

200.00Replacement of Leaking Bathr…Kehle Plumbing, Inc.11/03/2022 001-0519-519.4610

99.00JB King Water Foundation Rep…Kehle Plumbing, Inc.11/03/2022 001-0572-572.4610

Vendor Kehle Plumbing, Inc. Total: 299.00

Vendor: Kerri A Uebel

41.00Filter - Wrong Fuel UsedKerri A Uebel10/19/2022 001-0541-541.4640

25.50Chainsaw DiagnosticsKerri A Uebel11/01/2022 001-0541-541.4640

Vendor Kerri A Uebel Total: 66.50
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Vendor: Knight Jon Boy Inc

600.00Port-A-Let Setups (2) - Hallow…Knight Jon Boy Inc11/02/2022 001-0511-511.4900

Vendor Knight Jon Boy Inc Total: 600.00

Vendor: Liberty National Life Insurance

808.55Liberty - November 2022Liberty National Life Insurance11/01/2022 001-2185000

Vendor Liberty National Life Insurance            Total: 808.55

Vendor: Lowe's Companies, Inc

207.45WTP Misc Tools for PlantLowe's Companies, Inc10/17/2022 401-0533-533.5265

189.05Hedge TrimmerLowe's Companies, Inc10/20/2022 001-0541-541.5265

296.21Collections Field Operating Su…Lowe's Companies, Inc11/03/2022 404-0535-535.5200

Vendor Lowe's Companies, Inc Total: 692.71

Vendor: Lynch Oil Company

304.53Tank 2 - Off-Road DieselLynch Oil Company10/18/2022 001-0541-541.5215

203.02Tank 2 - Off-Road DieselLynch Oil Company10/18/2022 404-0535-535.5210

Vendor Lynch Oil Company Total: 507.55

Vendor: MacData LLC

76.00Background Check - Fortier Ro…MacData LLC10/15/2022 001-0513-513.4900

Vendor MacData LLC Total: 76.00

Vendor: Margaret Pilon

45.00Rock & Walk - JB King ParkMargaret Pilon11/01/2022 001-2200000

Vendor Margaret Pilon Total: 45.00

Vendor: Mary Breland

125.00B-Day Party VLMCCMary Breland10/31/2022 001-2201000

Vendor Mary Breland Total: 125.00

Vendor: Matthew Wiedmann

823.49Gator Canopy KitMatthew Wiedmann10/18/2022 001-0541-541.4640

Vendor Matthew Wiedmann Total: 823.49

Vendor: Michael Leo Dove

1,750.00Building Inspection 10/12-10/…Michael Leo Dove10/12/2022 001-0524-524.3401

Vendor Michael Leo Dove Total: 1,750.00

Vendor: Monro, Inc

989.66315/80r22.5 Steer TiresMonro, Inc10/31/2022 402-0534-534.4620

Vendor Monro, Inc Total: 989.66

Vendor: New Directions

32.44EAP Services 11/22-01/23New Directions11/01/2022 001-0511-511.2300

19.46EAP Services 11/22-01/23New Directions11/01/2022 001-0512-512.3400

34.39EAP Services 11/22-01/23New Directions11/01/2022 001-0513-513.2300

3.57EAP Services 11/22-01/23New Directions11/01/2022 001-0516-516.2300

97.32EAP Services 11/22-01/23New Directions11/01/2022 001-0521-521.2300

25.95EAP Services 11/22-01/23New Directions11/01/2022 001-0524-524.2300

35.04EAP Services 11/22-01/23New Directions11/01/2022 001-0541-541.2300

6.49EAP Services 11/22-01/23New Directions11/01/2022 001-0549-549.2300

25.95EAP Services 11/22-01/23New Directions11/01/2022 001-0572-572.3400

54.18EAP Services 11/22-01/23New Directions11/01/2022 401-0533-533.2300

26.28EAP Services 11/22-01/23New Directions11/01/2022 402-0534-534.2300

54.18EAP Services 11/22-01/23New Directions11/01/2022 404-0535-535.2300

Vendor New Directions  Total: 415.25

Vendor: NextEra Energy Inc

45.9602735-15254 October 2022NextEra Energy Inc10/01/2022 001-0519-519.4300

70.4806115-08987 November 2022NextEra Energy Inc10/01/2022 404-0535-535.4300

987.0216455-03937 November 2022NextEra Energy Inc10/01/2022 001-0541-541.4300

13,098.8316525-04919 November 2022NextEra Energy Inc10/01/2022 404-0535-535.4300

81.1716885-09957 November 2022NextEra Energy Inc10/01/2022 404-0535-535.4300

65.7827076-01973 November 2022NextEra Energy Inc10/01/2022 404-0535-535.4300

193.3427516-03917 November 2022NextEra Energy Inc10/01/2022 404-0535-535.4300

57.7950935-93118 November 2022NextEra Energy Inc10/01/2022 001-0519-519.4300

142.8251926-14112 November 2022NextEra Energy Inc10/01/2022 001-0519-519.4300
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368.2956661-53118 November 2022NextEra Energy Inc10/01/2022 001-0519-519.4300

3,000.0137390-07957 November 2022NextEra Energy Inc10/03/2022 001-0541-541.4300

64.9647533-10046 November 2022NextEra Energy Inc10/04/2022 404-0535-535.4300

Vendor NextEra Energy Inc        Total: 18,176.45

Vendor: Nicholson A/C & Heating, Inc.

130.00Ice Machine Rental - Novembe…Nicholson A/C & Heating, Inc.11/01/2022 001-0541-541.4400

Vendor Nicholson A/C & Heating, Inc. Total: 130.00

Vendor: Pace Analytical Services, LLC

605.56Water Testing 9/22-10/20/22Pace Analytical Services, LLC10/31/2022 401-0533-533.3401

Vendor Pace Analytical Services, LLC Total: 605.56

Vendor: Palm Coast Observer, LLC

91.00Ord. 2022-27 CIE AmendmentPalm Coast Observer, LLC11/14/2022 001-0512-512.4800

Vendor Palm Coast Observer, LLC Total: 91.00

Vendor: Preferred Governmental Insurance Trust

5,702.75PGIT - December InstallmentPreferred Governmental Insur…12/01/2022 001-2182000

Vendor Preferred Governmental Insurance Trust Total: 5,702.75

Vendor: Public Risk Insurance Advisors

825.00Policy #NPP8932936 10/31-11…Public Risk Insurance Advisors10/20/2022 001-0511-511.4500

Vendor Public Risk Insurance Advisors Total: 825.00

Vendor: Quality QuickPrint

950.0010'x10' Event TentQuality QuickPrint10/03/2022 001-0521-521.5200

Vendor Quality QuickPrint Total: 950.00

Vendor: Rayco Funding & Development, Inc

1,575.00Dewatering Box MaintenanceRayco Funding & Development…10/19/2022 404-0535-535.3400

1,575.00Dewatering Box MaintenanceRayco Funding & Development…10/26/2022 404-0535-535.3400

Vendor Rayco Funding & Development, Inc       Total: 3,150.00

Vendor: RDK TRUCK SALES AND SERVICE INC

8,000.00Solid Waste Truck Rental (Fron…RDK TRUCK SALES AND SERVIC…10/04/2022 402-0534-534.4400

8,000.00Solid Waste Rental ( Side Load…RDK TRUCK SALES AND SERVIC…10/04/2022 402-0534-534.4400

8,000.00Solid Waste Truck Rental (1 M…RDK TRUCK SALES AND SERVIC…10/31/2022 402-0534-534.4400

Vendor RDK TRUCK SALES AND SERVICE INC          Total: 24,000.00

Vendor: Ring Investments LLC

39,822.93Boom Mower (B296040) Annu…Ring Investments LLC12/05/2022 001-0541-541.4400

Vendor Ring Investments LLC Total: 39,822.93

Vendor: Ring Power Corporation

854.82Repair Non-Operating Equipm…Ring Power Corporation10/10/2022 001-0541-541.4640

Vendor Ring Power Corporation                       Total: 854.82

Vendor: Robert C Little

1,400.002 Dedicated Protected Lines W…Robert C Little10/25/2022 001-0521-521.5264

Vendor Robert C Little Total: 1,400.00

Vendor: Staples Inc

214.48DX4108-01 9/16-10/15/22Staples Inc10/17/2022 001-0512-512.3400

112.33DX4108-01 9/16-10/15/22Staples Inc10/17/2022 001-0513-513.3400

106.39DX4108-01 9/16-10/15/22Staples Inc10/17/2022 001-0521-521.3400

14.17DX54548-01 11/2-2/4/22Staples Inc11/01/2022 001-0541-541.3400

24.40DX54548-01 11/2-2/4/22Staples Inc11/01/2022 001-0541-541.3400

14.17DX54548-01 11/2-2/4/22Staples Inc11/01/2022 401-0533-533.3401

24.41DX54548-01 11/2-2/4/22Staples Inc11/01/2022 401-0533-533.3401

24.12DX54548-01 11/2-2/4/22Staples Inc11/01/2022 404-0535-535.3400

14.16DX54548-01 11/2-2/4/22Staples Inc11/01/2022 404-0535-535.3400

Vendor Staples Inc Total: 548.63

Vendor: Staples, Inc

229.96Office SuppliesStaples, Inc10/11/2022 001-0524-524.5100

58.46Brother Toner Deputy ClerkStaples, Inc10/13/2022 001-0512-512.5100

48.90Numbered Tab Dividers for Ele…Staples, Inc10/18/2022 001-0512-512.5100

Vendor Staples, Inc Total: 337.32
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Vendor: Stone Plus LLC

1,562.60Stone for Inventory and Emerg…Stone Plus LLC10/13/2022 401-0533-533.5205

Vendor Stone Plus LLC Total: 1,562.60

Vendor: Sun Country Termite & Pest Control

25.00604 E Moody 6 10/12/22Sun Country Termite & Pest C…10/12/2022 001-0519-519.3401

50.00Police Department 10/21/22Sun Country Termite & Pest C…10/14/2022 001-0519-519.3401

40.00300 Tolman St 10/20/22Sun Country Termite & Pest C…10/20/2022 001-0541-541.3400

25.00604 E Moodu 4 10/28/22Sun Country Termite & Pest C…10/28/2022 001-0519-519.3401

30.00100 Utility Dr 10/28/22Sun Country Termite & Pest C…10/28/2022 401-0533-533.3401

30.00200 Tolman St 10/28/22Sun Country Termite & Pest C…10/28/2022 404-0535-535.3400

30.00VLMCC 10/28/22Sun Country Termite & Pest C…10/28/2022 001-0572-572.3400

25.00Heritage Park 10/3/22Sun Country Termite & Pest C…10/03/2022 001-0572-572.3400

40.00JB King Park 10/3/22Sun Country Termite & Pest C…10/03/2022 001-0572-572.3400

75.00EJ Park - 10/3/22Sun Country Termite & Pest C…10/03/2022 001-0572-572.3400

30.00Jackson Park - 10/3/22Sun Country Termite & Pest C…10/03/2022 001-0572-572.3400

Vendor Sun Country Termite & Pest Control Total: 400.00

Vendor: Sunshine State One Call of Florida, Inc

45.53Monthly Assessment Billing FY…Sunshine State One Call of Flor…10/31/2022 401-0533-533.3401

45.52Monthly Assessment Billing FY…Sunshine State One Call of Flor…10/31/2022 404-0535-535.3400

Vendor Sunshine State One Call of Florida, Inc Total: 91.05

Vendor: Tara A. Fisher

80.00WWTP Air Conditioner Diagno…Tara A. Fisher10/25/2022 404-0535-535.4640

Vendor Tara A. Fisher Total: 80.00

Vendor: Terry Taylor Ford Company

131.58Ford HubcapsTerry Taylor Ford Company10/27/2022 001-0521-521.4620

Vendor Terry Taylor Ford Company Total: 131.58

Vendor: The Gaboton Group, LLC

2,000.00Retainer - November 2022The Gaboton Group, LLC10/31/2022 001-0511-511.3100

Vendor The Gaboton Group, LLC Total: 2,000.00

Vendor: UniFirst Corporation

8.003X5V Company NameUniFirst Corporation10/12/2022 001-0521-521.3400

23.53Uniform MaintenanceUniFirst Corporation10/19/2022 001-0541-541.5220

12.04Uniform MaintenanceUniFirst Corporation10/19/2022 001-0549-549.5220

21.09Uniform MaintenanceUniFirst Corporation10/19/2022 001-0572-572.5220

29.12Uniform MaintenanceUniFirst Corporation10/19/2022 001-0572-572.5220

85.70Uniform MaintenanceUniFirst Corporation10/19/2022 401-0533-533.5220

18.20Uniform MaintenanceUniFirst Corporation10/19/2022 402-0534-534.5220

80.53Uniform MaintenanceUniFirst Corporation10/19/2022 404-0535-535.5220

8.003X5V Company NameUniFirst Corporation10/26/2022 001-0521-521.3400

23.52Uniform MaintenanceUniFirst Corporation10/26/2022 001-0541-541.5220

12.04Uniform MaintenanceUniFirst Corporation10/26/2022 001-0549-549.5220

21.09Uniform MaintenanceUniFirst Corporation10/26/2022 001-0572-572.5220

29.13Uniform MaintenanceUniFirst Corporation10/26/2022 001-0572-572.5220

28.50Uniform MaintenanceUniFirst Corporation10/26/2022 401-0533-533.5220

18.20Uniform MaintenanceUniFirst Corporation10/26/2022 402-0534-534.5220

11.78Uniform MaintenanceUniFirst Corporation10/26/2022 404-0535-535.5220

28.17Uniform MaintenanceUniFirst Corporation10/05/2022 001-0541-541.5220

11.66Uniform MaintenanceUniFirst Corporation10/05/2022 001-0549-549.5220

21.09Uniform MaintenanceUniFirst Corporation10/05/2022 001-0572-572.5220

22.77Uniform MaintenanceUniFirst Corporation10/05/2022 001-0572-572.5220

18.45Uniform MaintenanceUniFirst Corporation10/05/2022 401-0533-533.5220

17.63Uniform MaintenanceUniFirst Corporation10/05/2022 402-0534-534.5220

11.05Uniform MaintenanceUniFirst Corporation10/05/2022 404-0535-535.5220

Vendor UniFirst Corporation Total: 561.29

Vendor: United Rentals (North America), Inc.

474.00Light Tower Rental (3) - Hallo…United Rentals (North America…10/31/2022 001-0511-511.4900

Vendor United Rentals (North America), Inc. Total: 474.00



Expense Approval Register Packet: APPKT07800 - 11.14.22 Warrant

11/7/2022 1:23:32 PM Page 7 of 9

Amount(None) Post Date Vendor Name Description (Item) Account Number

Vendor: USAble Life

304.01USAble Life - November 2022USAble Life11/01/2022 001-2184000

Vendor USAble Life Total: 304.01

Vendor: Verizon Connect Telo Inc.

76.00Gov't Fleet Subscription 11/01…Verizon Connect Telo Inc.11/01/2022 001-0541-541.4100

57.30Gov't Fleet Subscription 11/01…Verizon Connect Telo Inc.11/01/2022 001-0572-572.4100

76.40Gov't Fleet Subscription 11/01…Verizon Connect Telo Inc.11/01/2022 401-0533-533.4100

171.90Gov't Fleet Subscription 11/01…Verizon Connect Telo Inc.11/01/2022 402-0534-534.4100

76.40Gov't Fleet Subscription 11/01…Verizon Connect Telo Inc.11/01/2022 404-0535-535.4100

Vendor Verizon Connect Telo Inc. Total: 458.00

Vendor: Verizon Wireless

80.62Cellular Service 9/14-10/13/22Verizon Wireless10/13/2022 001-0512-512.4100

40.31Cellular Service 9/14-10/13/22Verizon Wireless10/13/2022 001-0513-513.4100

50.14Cellular Service 9/14-10/13/22Verizon Wireless10/13/2022 001-0516-516.4100

1,407.21Cellular Service 9/14-10/13/22Verizon Wireless10/13/2022 001-0521-521.4100

145.12Cellular Service 9/14-10/13/22Verizon Wireless10/13/2022 001-0524-524.4100

115.51Cellular Service 9/14-10/13/22Verizon Wireless10/13/2022 001-0541-541.4100

152.76Cellular Service 9/14-10/13/22Verizon Wireless10/13/2022 001-0549-549.4100

153.20Cellular Service 9/14-10/13/22Verizon Wireless10/13/2022 001-0572-572.4100

301.39Cellular Service 9/14-10/13/22Verizon Wireless10/13/2022 401-0533-533.4100

193.07Cellular Service 9/14-10/13/22Verizon Wireless10/13/2022 402-0534-534.4100

303.48Cellular Service 9/14-10/13/22Verizon Wireless10/13/2022 404-0535-535.4100

Vendor Verizon Wireless  Total: 2,942.81

Vendor: Vision Service Plan

945.78VSP - November 2022Vision Service Plan10/18/2022 001-2184000

Vendor Vision Service Plan Total: 945.78

Vendor: Vose Law Firm, LLP

7,000.00October 2022 - Legal FeesVose Law Firm, LLP10/28/2022 001-0514-514.3102

500.00October 2022 - Legal FeesVose Law Firm, LLP10/28/2022 001-0524-524.3102

Vendor Vose Law Firm, LLP Total: 7,500.00

Vendor: WB Mason

39.17Office SuppliesWB Mason10/31/2022 001-0541-541.5100

49.40Office SuppliesWB Mason10/31/2022 401-0533-533.5102

49.51Office SuppliesWB Mason10/31/2022 404-0535-535.5100

Vendor WB Mason Total: 138.08

Grand Total: 266,833.01



Expense Approval Register Packet: APPKT07800 - 11.14.22 Warrant

11/7/2022 1:23:32 PM Page 8 of 9

Fund Summary

Fund Expense Amount

001 - GENERAL FUND 139,472.65

401 - WATER 4,776.42

402 - SOLID WASTE 39,753.94

404 - SEWER 82,830.00

Grand Total: 266,833.01

Account Summary

Account Number Account Name Expense Amount

001-0511-511.2300 Medical/Dental/Life Exp. 32.44

001-0511-511.3100 Professional Services Exp… 2,000.00

001-0511-511.4500 Insurance  Expense 825.00

001-0511-511.4900 Other Current Chgs & Obl… 1,074.00

001-0512-512.3300 Recording Fees 54.00

001-0512-512.3400 Other Contracted Services 233.94

001-0512-512.4100 Communications Expense 80.62

001-0512-512.4800 Advertising 91.00

001-0512-512.5100 Office Supplies Expenses 107.36

001-0513-513.2300 Medical / Life  Ins Exp - Ex… 34.39

001-0513-513.3400 Other Contract Services 112.33

001-0513-513.4100 Communications Expense 40.31

001-0513-513.4900 Other Current Chgs - Adm… 76.00

001-0514-514.3102 Legal Services 7,000.00

001-0516-516.2300 Medical/Life Ins Exp 3.57

001-0516-516.4100 Communications Expense 50.14

001-0516-516.5230 Software 3,858.75

001-0519-519.3401 Other Contractual Services 149.99

001-0519-519.4300 Utilities 1,330.15

001-0519-519.4610 Repairs & Maint. - Building 200.00

001-0521-521.2300 Medical / Life  Ins Exp - Ex… 97.32

001-0521-521.3400 Other Contract Services 122.39

001-0521-521.4100 Communications Expense 1,407.21

001-0521-521.4620 Repair / Maint - Vehicles 283.95

001-0521-521.5200 Operating Supplies 950.00

001-0521-521.5264 Small Equipment Purchase 1,400.00

001-0524-524.2300 Medical / Life  Ins Exp - Ex… 25.95

001-0524-524.3102 Legal Services 937.50

001-0524-524.3401 Bldg / Fire Inspection Exp -… 1,750.00

001-0524-524.4100 Communications Expense 145.12

001-0524-524.5100 Office Supplies Expenses 229.96

001-0524-524.5400 Memberships, Publication… 279.00

001-0541-541.2300 Medical / Life  Ins Exp - Ex… 35.04

001-0541-541.3400 Other Contract Services 78.57

001-0541-541.4100 Communications Expense 191.51

001-0541-541.4300 Utility - Public Services 4,906.83

001-0541-541.4400 Rental / Lease Expense 39,952.93

001-0541-541.4640 Equipment Repair & Maint… 2,301.85

001-0541-541.5100 Office Supplies Expenses 39.17

001-0541-541.5200 Operating Supplies 1,628.88

001-0541-541.5215 Fuel - Off Road Diesel 304.53

001-0541-541.5220 Uniforms Exp 200.22

001-0541-541.5265 Tools 189.05

001-0541-541.6300 Improvements - Other Th… 7,067.30

001-0549-549.2300 Medical/Life Ins Exp 6.49

001-0549-549.4100 Communications 152.76

001-0549-549.5200 Operating Supplies 107.00

001-0549-549.5220 Uniforms 35.74

001-0572-572.3400 Other Contract Services 225.95

001-0572-572.4100 Communications Expense 436.71

001-0572-572.4300 Utility - Public Services 2,005.47
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Account Summary

Account Number Account Name Expense Amount

001-0572-572.4610 Repair / Maint - Bldgs 99.00

001-0572-572.5200 Operating Supplies 370.00

001-0572-572.5220 Uniforms Exp 144.29

001-0572-572.5265 Tools 35.69

001-2182000 WC Payable 5,702.75

001-2184000 Med/Health Employee Lia… 43,078.28

001-2184500 Retiree Medical 2,067.10

001-2185000 125 Plans Employee Paybl … 2,614.15

001-2200000 Deposits Paybl - Park Ren… 45.00

001-2201000 Deposits Paybl - CtyHall/C… 375.00

001-3161000 Business/Occ License Fees 93.00

401-0533-533.2300 Medical / Life  Ins Exp - Ex… 54.18

401-0533-533.3300 Recording Fees 25.00

401-0533-533.3401 Other Contract Services 719.67

401-0533-533.4100 Communications Expense 377.79

401-0533-533.4300 Utility - Public Services 169.45

401-0533-533.4640 Repair / Maint - Equipme… 273.23

401-0533-533.5102 Office Supplies - Water 49.40

401-0533-533.5205 Operating Supplies Exp - … 2,767.60

401-0533-533.5220 Uniforms Exp 132.65

401-0533-533.5265 Tools 207.45

402-0534-534.2300 Medical/Dental Insurance … 26.28

402-0534-534.3400 Other Contract Services - … 14,072.93

402-0534-534.4100 Communications - Solid … 364.97

402-0534-534.4400 Rental/Lease - Solid Waste 24,000.00

402-0534-534.4600 Repair / Maint - Service 30.00

402-0534-534.4620 Repair/Maint Vehicles - So… 1,198.24

402-0534-534.5200 Operating Supplies 7.49

402-0534-534.5220 Uniforms - Solid Waste 54.03

404-0535-535.2300 Medical/Life 54.18

404-0535-535.3300 Recording Fees 25.00

404-0535-535.3400 Other Contractual Services 3,814.85

404-0535-535.4100 Communications 489.14

404-0535-535.4300 Utilities 14,844.69

404-0535-535.4600 Repair / Maint. - Service 2,500.00

404-0535-535.4640 Repairs & Maint. - Equip… 829.18

404-0535-535.5100 Office Supplies 49.51

404-0535-535.5200 Operating Supplies 2,303.38

404-0535-535.5210 Fuel 203.02

404-0535-535.5220 Uniforms 228.36

404-0535-535.6300 Improvements Other Than… 57,488.69

Grand Total: 266,833.01

Project Account Summary

Project Account Key Expense Amount

**None** 208,270.32

2022 Gravity MH 51,348.69

2022 Halloween Exp. 1,074.00

LS13 R&R 6,140.00

Grand Total: 266,833.01
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CITY MANAGER  
 

 
Crossroads of Flagler County 
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VACANT 

 

BUNNELL CITY COMMISSION MINUTES 
Monday, October 24, 2022 

 7:00 PM  
1769 East Moody Boulevard (GSB) 

Chambers Room 
Bunnell, FL 32110  

 
A. Call Meeting to Order and Pledge Allegiance to the Flag  

Mayor Robinson called the meeting to order at 7:00 PM and led the Pledge to the Flag. 
  
Roll Call (Present): Mayor Catherine D. Robinson; Vice Mayor John Rogers; Commissioner 
Tina-Marie Schultz; Commissioner Gordon; City Attorney John Cary; City Manager Alvin B. 
Jackson, Jr.; Infrastructure Director Dustin Vost; City Clerk Kristen Bates 
 
Invocation for our Military Troops and National Leaders 
Vice Mayor Rogers led the invocation. 

 
B. Introductions, Commendations, Proclamations, and Presentations: 

B.1. Proclamation: World Polio Day 
Mayor Robinson read the proclamation aloud.  Nealon Joseph, President of the Bunnell 
Satellite Branch of the Rotary Club of Flagler Beach, read a statement from Rotary 
International and accepted the proclamation. 

  
C.   Consent Agenda: 

C.1.  Approval of Warrant 
          a. October 24, 2022 Warrant FY2021/2022 

b. October 24, 2022 Warrant FY2022/2023    
C.2. Approval of Minutes  

              a. October 10, 2022 City Commission Meeting  
 C.3. Approval of First Amendment to Contract 2022-10 with Loci Architects LLC  
